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Dear Sarah,

Nice talking to you. Anytime you need help just call. Enclosed please find note I wrote to the group, My
involvernent with your bure_au will be strictly personal and not mvolving the group.

Regards,

Stephen
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Dear All,

it is a small outbreak.

Coming back to the Amoy case ] guess therg are several Important points to consider for any hypothesis:

1. Is it singie source and from where,

I guess we all agree that it is single source. From where or whom is not settled. Now there is this theory of
urination at the construction site. BX said that the timing of contamination coincides with the renal patient's visit
to his brother.

2. How does this single patient pass his viruses to the enviromment?

Urine, feces, sputum, droplet? If it is aerosol then it must have ocomrred outside Block E.

3. Is this single contemination of sufficient quantity to deliver sufficient dese to infect over 200 pecple?
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around to all the blocks. His theory is that toaches were the carriers and visited all the infected household to
spread the disease by contact.

3. Distribution system

Alirborne or waterborne are both effective distribution systems from a sibgle source. Airborne is definitely
possible here. We are not thinking about foodborne at this point. Waterborne is more difficult here since 4
blocks are involved. Therefore anything other thar airborne would need a sub-distzbution systern. In this case
the most likely sub-distributors are rodents and insects.

4. Infection of the patients R

Airborne is straightforward. But the chalienge is for the single source to infect all the 200 people and then
disappear, as it is likely here looking at the epidemic curve. Those infected people have to be at home during the
time of the aerosol formation to be infacted. This aerosol formation probably did not last very long. We will
know about this by looking at the data. Infection by contact of contaminated surfaces would need a lot of
contamination for 200 people to be infected Even cockroaches do not wander around all parts of a household.
Therefore the kitchen and bathroom are more likely areas of contamination and therefore housewives should be
at higher risk. ‘We can tell from the data. I still believe some contaminatien of common source within a block or
household, e.g. flush water system, is a more bikely and efficient distribution system to the patients directly. EK
said there were a lots of leaks in the pipes at Amoy Garden,

Pass around your thinkings and hope we can start work next week. Anybody interested to visit Amoy Gardens?

Stephen
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transmission from hogt to human. In addition more Studies on infectiop and
transmission among rats are Parameunt. We are &t the epicenter of the
world ) :

epidemic and we owe it to humanity tgo elucidate &vVery single aspect of this
disease that we are capable of doing. .

Whether rats are the cause or result of the initial outbreak at Amoy
Gardens . .
is important for control of future outbreaks. 71 therefore Urge your team

to

infection of rats caught at this time. Further delay of autopsy studies
would lose forever a valuable chance tc elucidate the mode of transmission
of this very deadly virus and the origin of the Amoy Gardens outbreak.
Serclogical tests of rats should alse be done with other viral studies to
determine length of infection, existence of immunity, ang more importantly
the exigtence ©r not of a carrier state. Needlesgsg to say, rats from othey
parts of Hong Kong should alsc be studied ang a rat monitoring Eystem be

Case-control studies of Amoy Gardens residents shoulgd also be done tgo
elucidate other risk factors for infection. S5ince we are still unsure how
virvses are transmitted from rat to man, we must loock into al1 aspects of
difference between cases and controlg, especially those living in very'
similar environmentsg such ag household members. T believe the angwer liesg
in daily Personal habits such as time of work, time of use of toilet or
kitchen,hygiene, breakfast habit, etc. which allow bPatients to come inte
tontact with rat saliva‘or'éxcreta within 3-5 heurs of deposit.

For prevention T think rat contre] is of utmost importance. This does not
consist only of environmental removal of ratrg. Households should be made
rat-proocf and residents alerted to close their windows at night to prevent
Tat entrance (inp contrast to present recommendation to leave windows open
for better ventilation.} 1n addition Bewage should be disinfecteq before

flushing system should be strengtheaned. Garbage shoulgd be disposes quickly /;//




and safely out of reach of rats. These measures will, I believe, go a long
way to cut down on the number of newly infected casesg at Amoy Gardens and
other areas where similar transmigsion may arise.

occurred through the Sewage system. Our f£lush water is chlorinated ang
viral discharge from a sinQIE'patient, no matter how big, would be diluted
in the sewage System. The suspected ihdex patient diq not lead to any
outbreak in his own apartment, nor dig any other SARS patients in their own
building. go my hypothesis is that the rat infection at Amoy Gardens was
an .

Suspected index patient. He probably left some infected material such as

tissue paper, left over food, ete., in the garbage where it was picked up by
& rat. If this is true then the chance of another outbreak 1ike Amoy

handling procedures.

South-east asia will benefit greatly from our éxperience. We have a
lead-time in this fight and we MUSE not waste it While I know there are
political ang administrative difficulties that I may not comprehend, T
think

‘see no evil’ ig a greater moral lapse than ‘say no evil.:’ Moreover,
researchers in other countries may soon find cut what we have found.

I want to congratulate the dedication and hard work of your team. They

accomplished a lot in the last few weeks. 7T will be happy, as always, to
assist in any further work that needs to be done.

I remain,
Yours truly, .
Stephen K. Ng, ME,BS, DrPE, DABPed .

C.c. Dr. Thomas Teang
Dr. Sarah Liao

No masks required! Use M3y Messenger to chat with friends and family.
http://go.msnserver.com/HK/25382.asp
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Dear Stephen, ,

Thanks for the memo.

The state of affair is panicky- we must have calm and
cool headed scientists and doctors io conduct thorough investigations. It
is most dangerous to draw conclusions before the hypothesis is put to
the test. | am sure it will be very useful to bounce ideas with you. The
problem right now is to find the time. | '

Please keep in touch by email.

Sarah-
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Dear Sarah,

I forwarded this email to you last Friday using my china server.
Apparently

you did not receive it. I am sending it to you again to clarify my
arguments. I hope you will -consider carefully what I put in my letter to
EK

today.
Regards,

Stephen
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>Dear All,

> .

»Dr. Victor Fung, Prof. I, ~chee Tsui and I met with Mr. Tung for about 20
>minutes yesterday. Obvion Y he was quite stressed tc have some answers
‘to

>the epidemic and welcomed our lp. He called EX on the phone and we went
»over to see EK immediately. He\told us that he has requested Paul Saw to
>come out of retirement to co-ordinate the epidemic investigation. He said
>Paul was a Séasoned epidemic inves igator but may not be up-to-date with
>sophisticated dara analysis. I tool\ that up and said that it will then be
>appropriate that we work with Paul (whp probably is a volunteer like us)
to

>lock over the investigation. I said spedially that because they are busy
>with Zmoy we would like to lock at Metropoie. He wasg guite receptive to
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